Special Use Permit #2019-0080
1417 Princess Street
Parking Reduction and Lot Modification

Application General Data

Request: Public hearing and Planning Commission | December 3, 2019
consideration of a request for a Hearing:

Special Use Permit for a parking City Council December 14, 2019

reduction with lot modifications for Hearing:
the construction of a single-family

dwelling.
Address: 1417 Princess Street Zone: RB/Townhouse Zone
Applicant: Ala Awadallah Small Area Plan: Braddock Road Metro Station

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report.

Staff Reviewer: Max Ewart, max.ewart@alexandriava.gov
Ann Horowitz, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, DECEMBER 3. 2019: On a motion made by
Commissioner McMahon and seconded by Commissioner Lyle, the Planning Commission voted to
recommend approval of Special Use Permit #2019-0080 subject to compliance with all applicable
codes, ordinances and staff recommendations. The motion carried on a vote of 7-0.

Reason: The Planning Commission agreed with the staff analysis. It considered the speakers’
concerns regarding an inadequate turning radius for the proposed parking space and the preliminary
front setback of the proposed dwelling. Planning Commission believed that T&ES and P&Z staff
adequately evaluated the turning radius outside the proposed parking space, finding it sufficient,
and noted that the review of the dwelling’s final site and design was outside of the SUP review,
resting with a future Board of Architectural (BAR) review.

Chair Macek confirmed with staff that the turning radius for a vehicle entering and leaving the
proposed parking space was adequate with the addition of an apron and that the design elements,
including front setback, would be reviewed for compatibility with the historic district at a future
BAR hearing. He added that many historic residential properties in Old Town were not constructed
with parking spaces and parking reductions were reasonable to accommodate new construction in
the historic districts.

Commissioner Lyle established that the T&ES staff member who evaluated the turning radius was
a civil engineer.
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Commissioner Brown confirmed that the front setback would be evaluated at a future BAR hearing
and was not part of an SUP review for a parking reduction and lot modification. In addition, he
affirmed that the RB zone does not require side yard setbacks.

Vice-Chair Wasowski identified that the landscape areas that do not formally count toward open
space flank both sides of the proposed parking space and could be used to augment the turning
radius if necessary.

Commissioner McMahon expressed support for the request. Although it was not part of the SUP
request, she and Chair Macek concurred that they would support a two-space parking reduction in
this area if it had been proposed.

Speakers:

Michael Stauber, 1401 Princess Street, expressed concern with the preliminary setback depicted in
the application, stating that it could set a precedent for future development of the two adjacent lots.

Jared Russell, Takoma Park, Maryland, the real estate agent for the adjacent undeveloped lots,
shared concerns regarding the width of the alley and the difficulty maneuvering a vehicle at the
proposed site for a single-family home.

Allen Russell, 1403 Princess Street, stated his belief that the siting of the proposed dwelling would
set the precedent for development of the two undeveloped lots adjacent to the subject site, reducing
the quantity of light entering his windows.

Emily Lapp, 415 North Peyton Street, stated that her property abuts the alley and finds it difficult
to park in the rear of her property.
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L. REPORT SUMMARY
The applicant, Ala Awadallah, requests Special Use Permit approval for a one-space parking
reduction and an open space modification for the construction of one single-family dwelling at

1417 Princess Street.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject property is one rectangular
lot of record located on the north side of
Princess Street. The lot has 16 feet of
frontage on Princess Street, 85 feet of
depth and 1,360 square feet of lot area
(Figure 1). The undeveloped lot is
accessed from the rear by an alley that
connects North Peyton Street and North
West Street.

A mix of single-family detached
dwellings and townhouses surround the
subject lot. Detached single-family
homes immediately border the lot.
Townhouses are located to the east
toward North West Street. Across
Princess Street to the south is Princess
Square, consisting of a three-story
apartment building and townhouses.

Figure. 1: Subject site
Jefferson-Houston Elementary School

is located two blocks to the south. The King Street Metro Station and Alexandria Union Station
are located approximately one-third of a mile to the southwest and the Braddock Metro Station is
located approximately one-quarter of a mile to the north.

BACKGROUND

Deed information and subdivision records show that the subject lot at 1417 Princess Street was
created by subdivision in 1893 and has remained undeveloped since that time.

PROPOSAL

The applicant, Ala Awadallah, requests Special Use Permit approval for a one-space parking
reduction and an open space modification for the construction of one single-family dwelling at
1417 Princess Street. The applicant proposes parking for one vehicle at the rear of the lot. The lot
can accommodate only one standard parking space, which measures 9 feet by 18 feet, due to the
existing 16 foot lot width.
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The applicant also proposes 482 square feet of open space for the lot and, therefore, requests a
318-square foot modification from the RB zone’s 800 square foot open space requirement
(Figure 2). The applicant requests the modification to provide an adequate footprint for a
marketable single-family dwelling with one off-street parking space. The gross square footage
for the proposed two-story home is 2,464 square feet, which would include 576 square feet each
for the basement and attic levels.

If the parking reduction and the lot modification for open space are approved through this SUP,
the Board of Architectural Review will review the exterior design of the dwelling to ensure
compatibility with the Parker-Gray Historic District.
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PARKING

According to Section 8-200(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, a single-family detached home is
required to provide two off-street parking spaces. Section 8-100(A)(4) allows reductions of the
parking requirement by Special Use Permit approval. The proposed dwelling would provide one
off-street parking space, requiring an SUP parking reduction approval for one parking space.

ZONING/ MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION

The subject property is located in the RB/Townhouse Zone which permits single-family
dwellings pursuant to Section 3-702(A) of the Zoning Ordinance. Although the lot is substandard
in lot size, width, and frontage, it may be developed with a single-family dwelling at the current
lot size. Section 3-707(B) allows for any land zoned to RB prior to February 27, 1973 to be
developed with a single-family dwelling if the lot was recorded prior to December 28, 1951.
Given the lot creation in 1893, a single-family dwelling is permitted. Table 1 compares the
minimum lot and bulk requirements in the RB Zone with the existing lot characteristics and
proposal.

Section 3-706(B) of the Zoning Ordinance requires each lot occupied by a dwelling unit to
provide 800 square feet of open and usable space. Section 2-180(A) defines open space as areas
that are more than eight feet in width. The applicant proposes 482 square feet of open space on
the lot, a reduction of 318 square feet.

The lot is located within the Parker-Gray Historic District and any new construction, exterior
alterations visible from a public way, or exterior demolition, regardless of visibility, require
approval by the Board of Architectural Review (BAR).

The lot is also located within the Braddock Road Metro Station Small Area Plan that designates it
for residential use. The lot is also located in the Braddock Road Metro Neighborhood Plan area,
which is an overlay plan within the small area plan. The neighborhood plan supports residential
use at the subject site to enhance the residential vitality of the Parker-Gray neighborhood.
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Table 1: Compliance with RB Zone Requirements

RB Zone Requirements Lot Ch:;)r:oc;zziaslt ics and
Lot Size 1,980 SF 1,360 SF*
Lot Width 50’ Min. 167*
Lot Frontage 50’ Min. 167*
Front Yard Setback 0’ or as approved by the BAR 127%*
Side Yard Setback 0’, not required 0’, not required
13
Rear Yard Setback (Rga,t;z do(fni;h‘:li;liv? dr&it:)i;nalig yOf 37.18’
consideration***)
Open Space 800 SF 482 SF
FAR Maximum1 ’((;));(r) SS%ct(i.(;I;)3-7O7(B)) 1,018 (.748)

*Complies with the Zoning Ordinance requirements as stated in Section 3-707(B).

** Board of Architectural Review (BAR) will review and approve a front setback consistent with the
character of the district.

***Section 7-1003 states that whenever any public or private alley occurs in any zone, one-half of the
width of such alley shall be considered in the determination of the rear yard setback ratio requirement
of any lot abutting on such alley.

I1. STAFF ANALYSIS

Staff supports the applicant’s request for a one-space parking reduction and an open space
modification to allow for the construction of a single-family dwelling. The construction of a
single-family dwelling on an undeveloped lot would strengthen the residential character and
increase density around the nearby mass transit hubs at the King Street and Braddock metro
stations. The request for a parking reduction and an open space modification would not create
negative impacts related to parking, traffic or open space aesthetics in the neighborhood.

Parking Reduction

Staff finds that providing one parking space would be reasonable at this location as future
homeowners would not likely need more than one car due to the proximity to mass transit and to
the commercial offerings along King Street and in the Braddock area. Two metro stations, the
Amtrak station and several DASH and Metro bus routes are also within a ten-minute walk from
the proposed home site.

Open Space Modification
In addition, staff supports the applicant’s request for an open space modification to allow for the
construction of a single-family dwelling with 482 square feet of open space. The lot modification
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is critical to the residential development of the property as strict compliance with the 800 square
foot requirement of the RB zone would preclude the ability to develop the lot with a marketable
home on 560 square feet. The proposed amount of open space represents 35.4% of the lot area
which is slightly larger than the 35% open space requirement in the similarly developed RM
zone, generally encompassing the Old and Historic District. Staff has included conditions to
ensure that a minimum of 482 square feet is maintained at 1417 Princess Street: Condition #1
requires the footprint of the dwelling to remain consistent with the applicant’s proposal; and
Condition #2 requires that the lot contains no less than 482 square feet of open space.

It is important to also note that the actual open space would appear more expansive as 162 square
feet in the backyard cannot be technically defined as open space. Although 482 square feet
counts toward open space, a perceived total of 644 square feet, or 47.4% of the total lot area,
would benefit the property in terms of light, air and aesthetics.

Tree Canopy Coverage

Prior to construction of the single-family dwelling, the applicant would be required to provide
25% tree canopy coverage in accordance with the 2019 Landscape Guidelines. The increased
tree canopy coverage on the lot will contribute to the City’s Environmental Action Plan (EAP)
Land Use and Open Space Chapter goal to expand a healthy urban tree canopy.

Conclusion

Staff supports the applicant’s request for a parking reduction and an open space modification
which are necessary for the proposed development of a single-family home at 1417 Princess
Street. Staff believes the proposal supports the City’s master plan goals that encourage density
near mass transit centers.

Subject to the conditions contained in Section III of this report, staff recommends approval of the
Special Use Permit.



SUP #2019-0080
1417 Princess Street

III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and
the following conditions:

1. The footprint of the dwellings shall be substantially consistent with the illustrations
submitted on October 25, 2019. (P&Z)

2. Open space shall be maintained at no less than 482 square feet at 1417 Princess Street.
(P&Z)
3. Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent City right-of-way if damaged

during construction activity. (T&ES)

4. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility
easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing
easements on the plan. (T&ES)

STAFF: Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Land Use Services
Ann Horowitz, Principal Planner
Max Ewart, Urban Planner

Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become
void.
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CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend: C -code requirement R -recommendation S - suggestion F - finding

Transportation & Environmental Services:

R-1

R-2

C-1

C-2

C-3

C-4

C-5

C-6

C-7

C-8

C-9

Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent City right-of-way if damaged
during construction activity. (T&ES)

No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility
easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing
easements on the plan. (T&ES)

A GRADING PLAN showing all improvements and alterations to the site shall be required

prior to any land disturbing activities and must be approved prior to issuance of a building
permit. (5-6-224) (T&ES)

New curb cuts require separate approval from the City. (T&ES)

An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land
disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet subject to the Exceptions described in
Section 5-4-5. An erosion and sediment control bond shall be posted prior to release of the
grading plan. (T&ES)

The applicant shall comply with the provisions of Article XIII Environmental Management
Ordinance of the City of Alexandria. (T&ES)

All improvements to the City right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons,
etc. must be City standard design. (T&ES)

Flow from downspouts, foundation drains, and sump pumps shall be discharged to the
storm sewer per the requirements of Memorandum to Industry 05-14 that is available on
the City of Alexandria’s web site. The downspouts and sump pump discharges shall be
piped to the storm sewer outfall, where applicable per the requirements of Article XIII of
Alexandria Zoning Ordinance (AZO). Where storm sewer is not available applicant must
provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties and to
the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services. (T&ES)

All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (T&ES)

Pay sanitary sewer connection fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (T&ES)

Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (T&ES)

The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11,

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property
line. (T&ES)

10
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C-11 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5,
Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99).
In order to comply with this code requirement, the applicant shall provide a completed
Recycling Implementation Plan (RIP) Form within 60 days of SUP approval. Contact the
City’s Recycling Program Coordinator at (703) 746-4410, or via e-mail at
commercialrecycling@alexandriava.gov, for information about completing this form.
(T&ES)

Code Enforcement:
C-1 A building permit and plan review are required prior to the start of construction.

Fire:
No comments or concerns

Health:
No comments received

Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities:
No comments received

Police Department:
No comments received

11
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Lw; SPECIAL USE PERMIT

SPECIAL USE PERMIT #

PROPERTY LOCATION: /_‘f&_l’km@gg SE . Alﬁm md{ & S(A jzzgﬁlf{;

TAX MAP REFERencE: O 0| zone: K 15
APPLICANT:

Name: A\(k A\Nﬂfjﬂ “d h/
Address: 5335 @bn e  Dr FQ/AZS: éh”% i/A

PROPOSED USE: :%&—J% awed I(YIQ parhnq fequ’HOﬂ —H’w() n
e~ mod| Hoaho
" B LA

ﬂ?HE UNDERSIGNED, hereby applies for a Special Use Permit in accordance with the provisions of Article Xl,
Section 4-11-500 of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

Bé UNDERSIGNED, having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants permission to the
City of Alexandria staff and Commission Members to visit, inspect, and photograph the building premises, land etc.,
connected with the application.

THE UNDERSIGNED having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants permission to the
City of Alexandrla to post placard notice on the property for which this application is requested, pursuant to Article IV,
Section 4-1404(D)(7) of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

ANDERSIGNED, hereby attests that all of the information herein provided and specifically including all
surveys, drawings, etc., required to be furnished by the applicant are true, correct and accurate to the best of their
knowledge and belief. The applicant is hereby notified that any written materials, drawings or illustrations submitted
in support of this application and any specific oral representations made to the Director of Planning and Zoning on
this application will be binding on the applicant unless those materials or representations are clearly stated to be non-

binding or illustrative of general plans and intentions, subject to substantial revision, pursuant to Article Xl, Section
11-207(A)(10), of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

Ala. Awada llah a7 89S

Print Name of Applicant or Agent Signature Dafe
23S Clenmore D 263-S03- 9466 IV /A
Mailing/Street Address Telephone # Fax#
Rl Chedh | YA 2204 [ ala.q gggda,“@lng?(a,‘heg » LOWN
Clty and State Zip Code Email address
ACTION-PLANNING COMMISSION: DATE:
ACTION-CITY COUNCIL: DATE:

12
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PROPERTY OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION

As the property owner of L3 Prin (‘fgg qt. A"@XMQ‘KI&_\ZA_ | hereby

(Property Address) parf. '”2 (@ff{cﬁ ofV ﬂl’!(/ ﬁ Syace ’Md’/ﬁ (VZML

grant the applicant authorization to apply for the™ use as

(use)
described in this application.

Name: AlGL AW"» 4 Ql (Qlﬂ Phone ?63— SQX B N Véé‘

Please Print

Address:zzzg Glﬁnmoﬁe, &’ 5”5 Gl\“"(j‘ Vﬁnd'” Email: aé QM/QC{‘% /[Q I’UWABm om

=
Signature: -W// Date: Y ZQ/ (i

7

1. Floor Plan and Plot Plan. As a part of this application, the applicant is required to submit a floor plan and plot or
site plan with the parking layout of the proposed use. The SUP application checklist lists the requirements of the
floor and site plans. The Planning Director may waive requirements for plan submission upon receipt of a written
request which adequately justifies a waiver.

[ ] Required floor plan and plot/site plan attached.

[ ] Requesting a waiver. See attached written request.

2. The applicant is the (check one):
/f’]d:er

[ 1 Contract Purchaser

[ ]Lessee or
[ 1 Other: of the subject property.

State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an interest in the applicant or owner,
unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than three percent.

Ma AwadaQldho , 2225 olypmere b Eolle—
)LH:r 37 ‘m teS Q'é [\\{{QXQT\@ ’ﬂﬂ/ \{A . { 00%0
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OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Use additional sheets if necessary

1. Applicant. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each
owner of more than three percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest
held at the time of the application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership

Ao Awadallale [\t (vincess Sk. (00 o

3.

2. Property. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
interest in the property located at (address),
unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than three
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time of the
application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership
1. N
Ao Iedallao [THF {rinecSSE [ 10020
2.
3
siness or Financi ionships. Each person or entity indicated abowve in sections 1 and 2, with

an ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property are require to disclose any business or
financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance, existing at the time of this
application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of this application with any member of
the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of Zoning Appeals or either Boards of
Architectural Review. All fields must be filled out completely. Do not leave blank. (If there are no
relationships please indicated each person or entity and “None” in the corresponding fields).

For a list of current council, commission and board members, as well as the definition of business
and financial relationship, click here.

Name of person or entity Relationship as defined by Member of the Approving
Section 11-350 of the Zoning Body (i.e. City Council,
Ordinance Planning Commission, etc.)

" A Awadallato =

3.

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-350 that arise after the filing of
this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public hearings.

As the applicant or the applicant’s authorized agent, | hereby attest to the best of my ability that
the information provided above is true and correct.

2919 ﬂlﬁﬂuaclal/d[) ’/:Lq//'

Date Printed Name Signature
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If property owner or applicant is being represented by an authorized agent such as an attorney, realtor, or other person for
which there is some form of compensation, does this agent or the business in which the agent is employed have a

business license to operate in the City of Alexandria, Virginia?

/045. Provide proof of current City business license

%. The agent shall obtain a business license prior to filing application, if required by the City Code.

NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
3. The applicant shall describe below the nature of the request in detail so that the Planning Commission and City

Council can understand the nature of the operation and the use. The description should fully discuss the nature of the
activity. (Attach additional sheets if necessary.)

Longtiction —of —STge %mzf Cfl/f/@flzh@,-
3pr(‘léLQ USe DVl b . gﬁ_a:‘u__, ,;_,], %‘{(-_, |
/»M w7 rMW&W‘ S ﬁr 0110 S/WL& SYace ﬂaﬂirkgf
(e dychons _and o0 ofer S face” piodi Aroatiors

St 4 Srmbj@mtudwd ka
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USE CHARACTERISTICS

4. The proposed special use permit request is for (check one):
a new use requiring a special use permit,
/]’4 []1 an expansion or change to an existing use without a special use permit,
A/ D Zn expansion or change to an existing use with a special use permit,

[] other. Please describe:

5. Please describe the capacity of the proposed use:

A. How many patrons, clients, pupils and other such users do you expect?

Specify time period (j.e., day, hour, o shift). ~ :
gé_ga»&mé—;—éu%ﬁgm) net al;jﬁ//cw/l&/-\’d

B. How many employees, staff and other personnel do you expect?
Spg:lfy time period (|.e.£ay, hourl,_\or shift).

o 1 8 AW Voo = -2 R/ A 4,;0//7//,%&(&/14

6. Please describe the proposed hours and days of operation of the proposed use:

Day: Y%{Mﬁé&&ﬂﬂ Hours: Qé‘ﬁ'} L{I’{}ﬂf} —t
0ot~ appl aable4" not= a7p/; e Ke - A

7. Please describe any potential noise emanating from the proposed use.

A, Describe the noise levels anticipated from all mechanical equipment and patrons.
shaht S bedWeon) |-N. K
J '
ot @.ﬂp/mﬂe ,
B. How will the noise be controlled?

b ! " Lt = "
TI’T{SViUu 0o \JVII X ad
net-  appliable
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8. Describe any potential odors emanating from the proposed use and plans to control them:

NI A

]

9. Please provide information regarding trash and litter generated by the use.

A, What type of trash and garbage will be generated by the use? (i.e. office papegr, food wrappers
ASPHTONY, e UahS - NoT amﬁ‘ LA bls .

B. How much trash and garbage will be generated by the use? (i.e. # of bags or pounds per day or per
\J

Week):a—bagg——ﬂ—c@ﬁtﬁ_ not- @/jf/// aaplo> R

C. How often will trash be collected?

_@,_\Le-#’-n-%@r—ﬁéa?‘w hot a4 /ﬂ/ﬂ/ (eable. g

D. How will you prevent littering on the property, streets and nearby properties?

N *ﬁt‘""ﬂU’f‘@_W M—«Mzﬁ b e M
73 A 0ot ﬂ‘/ﬂ/ﬂ/}?ﬁ/p .

10. Will any hazardous materials, as defined by the state or federal government, be handled, stored, or generated on
the property?

[ ] Yes. )440

If yes, provide the name, monthly quantity, and specific disposal method below:

17
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11. Will any organic compounds, for example paint, ink, lacquer thinner, or cleaning or degreasing solvent, be
handled, stored, or generated on the property?

[ ] Yes. /[/]/No.

If yes, provide the name, monthly quantity, and specific disposal method below:

12. What methods are proposed to ensure the safety of nearby residents, employees and patrons?

“@*ﬁmﬁ Aﬂ\ﬂ lfTe uw% nou*lz ﬁf o ‘“h@dwéf%ﬂa"

T
O'Y\’O [WTT \POSCV or HBLUT‘L’I‘I(MLA —-—4@.4 LW//V

107 epphcalle L

ALCOHOL SALES

13.
A. Will the proposed use include the sale of beer, wine, or mixed drinks?

[] Yes No

If yes, describe existing (if applicable) and proposed alcohol sales below, including if the ABC license will
include on-premises and/or off-premises sales.

18
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PARKING AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS

14. A. How many parking spixes of each type are provided for the proposed use:

Standard spaces

Compact spaces

Handicapped accessible spaces.
Other.

Planning and Zoning Staff Only
Required number of spaces for use per Zoning Ordinance Section 8-200A

Does the application meet the requirement?
[ JYes [ ]No

on-site
[ ] off-site

B. /V}ere is required parking located? (check one)
]

If the required parking will be located off-site, where will it be located?

PLEASE NOTE: Pursuant to Section 8-200 (C) of the Zoning Ordinance, commercial and industrial uses may provide off-
site parking within 500 feet of the proposed use, provided that the off-site parking is located on land zoned for commercial
or industrial uses. All other uses must provide parking on-site, except that off-street parking may be provided within 300

feet of the use with a special use permit.

C. If a reduction in the required parking is requested, pursuant to Section 8-100 (A) (4) or (5) of the Zoning
Ordinance, complete the PARKING REDUCTION SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION.

)(ﬁarking reduction requested; see attached supplemental form

15. Please provide information regarding loading and unloading facilities for the use:

oy O3

A. How many loading spaces are available for the use?

Planning and Zoning Staff Only
Required number of loading spaces for use per Zoning Ordinance Section 8-200

Does the application meet the requirement?

[ 1Yes [ ]No

19
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N Al lopda ot A e
B. Where are off-street loading facilities located? o< UCLHIT[C)] Y NCCSS
C. During what hours of the day do you expect Ioading/unloadin/?/ ?Wations to occur?
(B 5 —— 348 A==
f—to—73 491 SSER ; e
D. How frequently are loading/unloading operations expected to occur, per day or per week, as appropriate?

Mo—bis—per—weel Mk _ad

16. Is street access to the subject property adequate or are any street improvements, such as a new turning lane,
necessary to minimize impacts on traffic flow?

N[A

1

SITE CHARACTERISTICS
17. Will the proposed uses be located in an existing building? %s % M

Do you propose to construct an addition to the building? m M

How large will the addition be? M_ square feet. MW hwg%«

18. What will the total area occupied by the proposed use be?
24l A 9 H hew houSe-

.@Eﬁ/ﬁiexisting) + 7 sq. ft. (addition if any) = 2&4 Q# sq. ft. (total) m

19. The proposed use is located in: (check one)
[ ]1astand alone building
_¥Ta house located in a residential zone
[ 1awarehouse
[ 1ashopping center. Please provide name of the center:
[ 1an office building. Please provide name of the building:
[ ] other. Please desctribe:

End of Application
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;5@.@'# APPLICATION - SUPPLEMENTAL

Supplemental information to be completed by applicants requesting special use permit
approval of a reduction in the required parking pursuant to section 8-100(A)(4) or (5).

1. Describe the requested parking reduction. (e.g. number of spaces, stacked parking, size, off-site

location) du (J\ﬁi CQ ﬁ XSEQLP D ﬂq J’!Vlé 7'_@ CLQ&O(_A_)M

o \%500 _ b aver Rhem il be
00 gaviong "‘H 'L':

2. \Prowde a statement of justlf' ication folj he proposed parkmg reductlon.

pun 72 M AL 0__Space. o F pe 0 Ceate.

12 ‘ O are N AN 0adC o A

3. Whyis it not feasible to provide the req red park“‘g‘) ] iy
N0 oy a\ 6 guu‘ }m Je - {, plan S e
(:7;{\3(\\}" \' h rd t X ... 1 ! ’? \IL L t < \‘t /'J &
A2 “* "7' WINL [eqlive.

4. Will the proposed reduction reduce the number of available parking spaces below the

number of existing parking spaces?
Yes. Pat No.

5. If the requested reduction is for more than five parking spaces, the applicant must submit a Parking
Management Plan which identifies the location and number of parking spaces both on-site and off-site, the
availability of on-street parking, any proposed methods of mitigating negative affects of the parking reduction.

6. The applicant must also demonstrate that the reduction in parking will not have a negative impact on the
surrounding neighborhood.

application SUP parking reduction.pdf
3/1/06 Pnz\Applications, Forms, Checklists\Planning Commission
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as of 12/20/18

A. Property Information

Al.
Street Address

1260

Total Lot Area

A2.

B. Existing Gross Floor Area
Existing Gross Area
Basement N /l\

First Floor
Second Floor
Third Floor
Attic

Porches

Balcony/Deck

Lavatory***
Other** J

N

B1. Total Gross :0.00

C. Proposed Gross Floor Area
Proposed Gross Area

Basement 6’_?, @
First Floor 6?- Q
Second Floor L\i C? (p
Third Floor O
Attic SFG6
Porches ) (O
Balcony/Deck ILI \—]
Lavatory*** g O
Other

C1. Total Gross

D. Total Floor Area
boo 10/ Sa. Ft.

Total Floor Area (add B3 and C3)

p2. |0.00 /G'Z@

Total Floor Area Allowed
by Zone (A2)

Sq. Ft.

I T Peincess St

X

B2.

[oo0zH GH ez

) Department of Planning and Zoning
Floor Area Ratio and Open Space Calculations

o
Floor Area_%atuo Allowed by Zone

Allowable Exclusions**
Basement** N / A
Stairways**
Mechanical**
Attic less than 7"**
Porches**
Balcony/Deck*
Lavatory***
Other**

Other**

Total Exclusions 0.00

Allowable Exclusions**

Basement** S? @
Stairways** S L]
Mechanical** @’

Aftic less than 7'**

76
0
JY

Porches**

Balcony/Deck**

Lavatory™** 8 @
Other** @
Other** O

. Total Exclusions (000 /727 (/]

E. Open Space

E1.[ 1260 }sq.Ft.
Existing Open Space

2 <KXO6 | sa.Ft.
Required Open Space

5 GUO s
Proposed Open Space

= 0.00

S B

Zone

oL QO

Maximum Allowable Floor Area

1. 0-00 Sq. Ft.
Existing Gross Floor Area*

g2, 000 Sq. Ft.
Allowable Floor Exclusions**

g3, 200 Sq. Ft.
Existing Floor Area Minus Exclusions
(subtract B2 from B1)

Comments for Existing Gross Floor Area

\/&(/qu‘f bnd

c1.000 24 £y ) Sq. Ft.
Proposeerross Floor Area*

cz. 090 /HY( Sq. Ft.
Allowable Floor Exclusions**

ca.lo0 JO/ R Sq. Ft.

Proposed Floor Area Minus Exclusions
(subtract C2 from C1})

Notes

*Gross floor area is the sum of all areas
under roof of a lot, measured from the face
of exterior walls, including basements,
garages, sheds, gazebos, guest buildings
and other accessory buildings.

** Refer to the Zoning Ordinance (Section
2-145(B)) and consult with Zoning Staff for
information regarding allowable exclusions.
Sections may also be required for some
exclusions.

***Lavatories may be excluded up to &
maximum of 50 square feet, per lavafory.
The maximum total of excludable area for
lavatories shall be no greater than 10% of
gross floor area.

The undersigned hereby certifies and attests that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the above computations are true_and correct.

Signature: W%

Date: g/ é/ ﬁf/ C}'
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PROPERTY OWNER:

ALA AWADALLAH

1417 PRINCESS STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314

PHONE NUMBER: 703—508—4466

REVISED 10/25/2019

— ]

ALUMINIUM
SHED

NOTES:

1. THE PLAT HAS BEEN PREPARED
WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE
REPORT AND DOES NOT NECESSARILY
INDICATE ALL ENCUMBRANCES ON THE
PROPERTY.

. THE SURVEY WAS NOT PREPARED FOR
CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES (INCLUDING
FENCES).

. THE LOCATION OF FENCES ARE
APPROXIMATE AND DO NOT CERTIFY TO
OWNERSHIP.

. THE PROPERTY SHOWN ON THIS PLAT
IS LOCATED ON TAX MAP #
064.01-09—-23.

NOTE:
DECK AND STOOP WILL BE MAXIMUM 2

FEET ABOVE THE FINISH GRADE.

LOT 23, BLOCK 1
WHEAT & SUTER
1417 PRINCESS STREET

SCALE: 1"=10’,

|
|
|
i

IPFN 7645' 00° W ~ 16.0° IPF

PRINCESS STREET

SPECIAL PERMIT PLAT

(66’ R/W)
LEGEND:
IPF= IRON PIPE FOUND
IPS= IRON PIPE SET
PREPARED BY

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
DATE: OCT 1, 2019

~ IPSSWeIs 00" E~ 80PS5
I
tARKING
[SPACE
l :
| |y X .
x N
|| N |
|
l1oT 23
AREA=1,360 SF
/ﬁ D/ 16 '
%Kf///jl
T 5/
p %J
GRADE
/
|
|
N l ..... ” ....
|
ol | o
8 ] g
4 ’ . 2
@il 8=
5| | X
w | | 2 STORY 2
© 1 = DWELLING 3
- 1#1417 2
ud o
16°
STOOHR
o
)

Inova Engineering Consultants, Inc.

25209 LARKS TERRACE
SOUTH RIDING, VIRGINIA 20152

PHONE: (703) 655-3951
E—MAIL:INOVAENGINEERS@YAH00.COM
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LEGEND
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FLUORESCENT FIXTURE

HYAC DIFFUSER

TELEPHONE OUTLET

ELECTRICAL OUTLET

GFl ELECTRICAL OUTLET

RECESEED LIGHT

SURFACE MTD. LIGHT

BATHROOM HEAT/LAMP

CEILING FAN

CABLE OUTLET
SWITCH LOCATION

3 WAY sUITCH LOCATION

TrPICAL PARTITION:
172" DRYWALL BOTH BIDES
ON 2xds & 16" O.C.

TYPICAL 3-0" X &'-8" DOOR
W/ DOOR SWING SHOWN
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CHANDELIER
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N. PEYTON STREET

1421

1417

403

401

400 N. WEST oT.

AVERAGE SETBACK USING 5 UNITS = 14.8'

PRINCESS STREET

REVISED 10/1/2019

N. WEST STREET
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12/3/2019 Mail - Patrick Silva - Outlook

FW: 1417 Princess Street SUP Application

Ann Horowitz
Tue 12/3/2019 11:42 AM

To: Patrick Silva <Patrick.Silva@alexandriava.gov>
Cc: Max Ewart <Max.Ewart@alexandriava.gov>

Patrick,
Please forward this email string to the PC.
Thank you.

Ann

From: Max Ewart <Max.Ewart@alexandriava.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, December 3, 2019 10:18 AM

To: Michael Stauber <mjstauber@hotmail.com>

Cc: Ann Horowitz <ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov>; Amirah Lane <amirah.lane@alexandriava.gov>
Subject: RE: 1417 Princess Street SUP Application

Hi Michael,

Thank you for your patience while we looked into this. The position of the house as shown on the plat in the
application is still preliminary. The front yard setback would be determined at the BAR hearing for 1417 Princess
St. The date for the hearing is yet to be determined. If you have any questions about that process and hearing
date, please reach out to Amirah Lane, the staff member in our Historic Preservation Division who will be working
on that case.

Contact information:
E: Amirah.lane@alexandriava.gov
P: 703-746-3814

Best,

Max

Max Ewart

Planner |
703-746-3863

301 King Street

Suite 2100
Alexandria, VA 22314

From: Michael Stauber <mjstauber@hotmail.com>
Sent: Monday, December 2, 2019 3:48 PM

To: Max Ewart <Max.Ewart@alexandriava.gov>
Subject: Re: 1417 Princess Street SUP Application

Thank you. Also | can’t tell if they are using the porch on 1421 has the original setback either. Not sure how zoning
views those things. We are not trying to be obstructing, in the end new houses help | think, but looking out of
place can have negative effects.
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12/3/2019 Mail - Patrick Silva - Outlook

From: Max Ewart <Max.Ewart@alexandriava.gov>
Sent: Monday, December 2, 2019 3:36:36 PM

To: Michael Stauber <mjstauber@hotmail.com>
Subject: RE: 1417 Princess Street SUP Application

Thank you for letting us know of this concern. | am not sure if the best place to voice this concern is at the SUP
hearing or at the BAR hearing. | will check on this and let you know ASAP.

Max

From: Michael Stauber <mjstauber@hotmail.com>
Sent: Monday, December 2, 2019 12:18 PM

To: Max Ewart <Max.Ewart@alexandriava.gov>
Subject: Re: 1417 Princess Street SUP Application

Looks like the setback will be an issue. They used the front porch of our house to average the setback, | would
think they need to use the actual house for the average setback. This round throw off the sight line of the street,
because assuming the other 2 lots sell they will request the sss AS be setback.

Get Outlook for i0OS

From: Max Ewart <Max.Ewart@alexandriava.gov>

Sent: Monday, December 2, 2019 11:33:58 AM

To: mjstauber@hotmail.com <mjstauber@hotmail.com>
Subject: 1417 Princess Street SUP Application

Hello sir,

Thank you for your patience while we got everything set up. The application for the SUP request is attached to

this email. The SUP will go to Planning Commission tomorrow and City Council on December 14 1 am not sure
what the BAR hearing date is but if you have any questions about that review process you can direct them to
Amirah Lane who works in the Historic Preservation Division. Her contact information is below.

Amirah.lane@alexandriava.gov; 703-746-3814

If you have any other questions about this request please let me know. The attached plat will show the proposed
footprint of the single-family home.

Max
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